Public Document Pack

A Cambridge City Council

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
To: Councillors Benstead, Gawthrope and O'Reilly

Despatched: Friday, 24 June 2016

Date: Monday, 4 July 2016
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Council Chamber, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, CB2
Contact: g(ag;]ah Steed Direct Dial: 01223 457013
AGENDA
1 Appointment of a Chair
2 Declarations of Interest
3 Meeting Procedure
4 Hearing Report - Calverley's Brewery Limited, 23a Hooper Street,

Cambridge, CB1 2NZ (Pages 7 - 84)



Location

Public

Information for the Public

Participation

Filming,
recording and
photography
Facilities for
disabled
people

The meeting is in the Guildhall on the Market
Square (CB2 3QJ).

Between 9 am. and 5 p.m. the building is
accessible via Peas Hill, Guildhall Street and the
Market Square entrances.

After 5 p.m. access is via the Peas Hill entrance.

All the meeting rooms (Committee Room 1,
Committee 2 and the Council Chamber) are on the
first floor, and are accessible via lifts or stairs.

Some meetings may have parts, which will be
closed to the public, but the reasons for excluding
the press and public will be given.

To speak at a Licensing hearing, you must have
made a representation during the consultation
period on the relevant application and registered
your intention to speak with Democratic Services
prior to the hearing.

The Licensing department can be contacted on
01223 457000 or licensing@cambridge.gov.uk.

For general advice about speaking at committees
please contact Democratic Services on 01223
457013 or democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk.

The Council is committed to being open and
transparent in the way it conducts its decision
making. The public may record (e.g. film, audio,
tweet, blog) meetings which are open to the public.

Level access to the Guildhall is via Peas Hlill.

A loop system is available in Committee Room 1,
Committee Room 2 and the Council Chamber.

Accessible toilets are available on the ground and



Queries on
reports

General
[...]
where it considers that the public interest in so doing
outweighs the public interest in that part of the hearing taking place in public.
If the Sub-Committee do move into private session then all the parties and
their representatives, any other person permitted to appear at the hearing,
officers, the public and the press will be asked to leave the room whilst the
decision is made.

The Chair will tell those present at the meeting the decision taken by the Sub-
Committee and the reasons for the decision.

vi



Agenda ltem 4

Agenda ltem
CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL
REPORT OF: Yvonne O’Donnell
Environmental Health Manager
TO: Licensing Sub-Committee 04/07/2016

WARDS: Petersfield

CONSIDERATION OF AN APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES
LICENCE: CALVERLEY’S BREWERY LIMITED, 23A HOOPER
STREET, CAMBRIDGE, CB1 2NZ

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 An application under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 to vary the
Premises Licence issued in respect of Calverley’'s Brewery Limited,
23a Hooper Street, Cambridge, CB1 2NZ has been received from
Sam Calverley. The application and plans of the premises are
attached to the report as Appendix A. The application was served on
Cambridge City Council (the Licensing Authority) on 11" May 2016. A
copy of the application was also served on each responsible
authority.

1.2 The applicant is seeking to vary the premises licence as per the

following extensions:

Supply of Alcohol (On the Premises)
Thurs - Fri 17:00 to 22:30

Saturday 11:00 to 22:30

Supply of Alcohol (Off the Premises)
Thurs - Saturday 20:00 to 22:30

The applicant also wishes to remove condition 2 of Annex 2 on the
Premises Licence (Appendix B) and replace it with:

“In addition to beer produced on site, two guest beers produced by
other breweries and also two wines may also be available for on sales’

H

Report Page No: 1 Page V4 Agenda Page No:



1.3 Alist of conditions that will be added to the existing Premises Licence,
should it be granted have been attached to the report as Appendix C.
Members can add further conditions to this list if so minded.

1.4 In accordance with the regulations of the Act, the application was
advertised on the premises and in the Cambridge News to invite
representations from responsible authorities and other persons. The
last date for submitting representations was the 8 June 2016.

1.5 Representations have been received from 21 Other Persons. 19 of
these were in support of the variation whilst 2 were against the
granting of the variation. The representations are attached to the
report as Appendix D. No representations were received from any of
the Responsible Authorities but Environmental Health and Cambridge
Constabulary have agreed conditions, which are included in Appendix
C.

1.6 The application needs to be determined.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That Members’ determine the application on its individual merits
having reference to the statutory licensing objectives and Cambridge
City Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.

3. BACKGROUND
3.1 The premises are not located within a cumulative impact area.

3.2 The Premises Licence has been in effect since 3" November 2014,
when it was granted after a hearing by the licensing sub-committee.

3.3 The premises have reached their limit of 15 Temporary Event Notices
for 2016.

3.4 A complaint was received by one resident in regards to the Temporary
Event Notices. However, this was made after the event. No calls were
made to the out of hours noise service.

3.5 An out of hours officer did visit the premises on Saturday 7" May 2016
when a Temporary Event Notice was taking place. The officer did not
witness any excessive noise or any other issues.

Report Page No: 2 Page 8 Agenda Page No:



3.6 In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing Authority must
have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy and additionally the
statutory guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act
2003. The relevant sections from the Council’'s Statement of
Licensing Policy are:

[...]
the application
would undermine one or more of the statutory licensing objectives.

Those making representations would have raised any relevant
community safety implications.

8. BACKGROUND PAPERS: The following are the background papers
that were used in the preparation of this report:

Licensing Act 2003
The Licensing Act 2003 (Premises_licences and club premises

certificates) Requlations 2005

Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
The Council's Statement of Licensing Policy

To inspect these documents either view the above hyperlinks or contact
Luke Catchpole on extension 7818

The author and contact officer for queries on the report is Luke Catchpole
on extension 7818.
Report file:

Date originated: 6 June 2016
Date of last revision: 6 June 2016

Report Page No: 5 Page 11 Agenda Page No:


http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/42/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/42/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/42/contents/made
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/sites/www.cambridge.gov.uk/files/documents/licensing-policy-08-10-2012.pdf

This page is intentionally left blank



Cambridge For help contact
CAMBRIDGE Application to vary a premises licence licensing@cambridge.gov.uk
T NCIL Licensing Act 2003 Telephone: 01223 457000

I ——————
* required information

Section 1 of 17

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

This is the unique reference for this

System reference Not Currently In Use application generated by the system.

Your reference Change of application You can pgt V\,’hat you want here to help you
track applications if you make lots of them. It
is passed to the authority.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant? Put "no" if you are applying on your own
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or

C Yes (@ No work for.

Applicant Details

* First name ISamueI ‘
* Family name |Ca|ver|ey ‘
* E-mail

Main telephone number Include country code.

Other telephone number

[] Indicate here if you would prefer not to be contacted by telephone

Are you:
(¢ Applying as a business or organisation, including as a sole trader A sole trader is a business owned by one
person without any special legal structure.
(' Applying as an individual Applying as an individual means you are

applying so you can be employed, or for
some other personal reason, such as
following a hobby.

Applicant Business

*|s your business registered (® Yes C No
in the UK with Companies
House?
* Registration number 08495962
If your business is registered, use its

* Business name Calverley's Brewery Limited re)c_/;isgcereud InameI. g usel
* VAT number . none Put "none" if you are not registered for VAT.
* Legal status Private Limited Company

Page 13

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009



Continued from previous page...

* Your position in the business |Director

Home country United Kingdom

Registered Address

* Building number or name |87

* Street ISchoIars Walk
District |
* City or town ICambridge

County or administrative area |Cambridgeshire

The country where the headquarters of your
business is located.

Address registered with Companies House.

* Postcode |CB4 1DW
* Country |United Kingdom ‘
Section 2 of 17

APPLICATION DETAILS

This application cannot be used to vary the licence so as to extend the period for which the licence has effect or to
vary substantially the premises to which it relates. If you wish to make that type of change to the premises licence,
you should make a new premises licence application under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.

I/'we, as named in section 1, being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the
Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in section 2 below.

* Premises Licence Number PRECAM 000683

Are you able to provide a postal address, OS map reference or description of the premises?

(¢ Address ('  OS map reference ( Description

Postal Address Of Premises

Building number or name |23A

Street |Hooper Street
District I

City or town |Cambridge

County or administrative area |Cambridgeshire

Postcode |CB1 2NZ

Country |United Kingdom

Premises Contact Details

Telephone number 01223-312370

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009

Page 14




Continued from previous page...

Non-domestic rateable

value of premises (£) |4'OOO

Section 3 of 17

VARIATION

Do you want the proposed
variation to have effect as (¢ Yes C No
soon as possible?

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect in relation to the
introduction of the late night levy?
€ Yes @ No You do not have tg pay a feeif 'Fhe only
purpose of the variation for which you are
applying is to avoid becoming liable to the
late night levy.

If your proposed variation
would mean that 5,000 or
more people are expected to
attend the premises at any
one time, state the number
expected to attend

Describe Briefly The Nature Of The Proposed Variation

Describe the premises. For example the type of premises, its general situation and layout and any other information which
could be relevant to the licensing objectives. Where your application includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to
provide a place for consumption of these off-supplies, you must include a description of where the place will be and its
proximity to the premises.

Following the successful trouble free running of the Micro Brewery off sales since late 2014 and recent running of multiple
on sales events using TENS, Calverley's Brewery would like to vary the current premises license to include On Sales on
Thursday, Friday and Saturday each week.

Because the Standard Days and Timings page does not differentiate between on and off sales, for clarity the days/times
that we are requesting for on
[...]
Page 62



On 4 Mar 2016, at 15:56, Victoria Jameson _wrote:

Good afternoon

I am emailing further to our telephone conversation earlier today in respect of Calverley’s Brewery,
Hooper Street.

In terms of permissions and licences granted, our Public Register can be found here:

You wilt be able to see here what has been granted for a particular premises/ location along with the
Licensable Activity and also the times within the Operating Schedule,

in respect of Temporary Event Notices, our guidance can also be found online here:
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/content/temporary-event-notices

This provides details of limits and what is covered. Crucially, only the Police and Environmental
Health ¢an object to a Temporary Event Notice.

If licensable activity is taking place at a time, or on a premises/ location and a licence has not been
granted then this is something we would want to be advised of.

Furthermore, between 7pm and 7am weekday evenings and between 9am and 5pm at weekends
and bank holidays we operate an out of hours noise service. The action undertaken depends on the
nature of the problem, time of day, and whether this is a first time complaint or a recurring
problem. You can contact this service on: 0300 303 8389

Kind regards

Victoria Jameson

Licensing & Enforcement
Environmental Health Service
Cambridge City Council

PO Box 700

Cambridge

CB1 O

Page 63



rrom: Highways [

Date: 26 April 2016 at 11:33:01 BST
To:
Subject: RE: Calvery brewery Hooper Street

Dear Ms Collins-Taylor,
Thank you for your e-mail.

| am sorry to say that Highways have no enforcement powers over this situation. Should you believe
that the food vans are illegally parking on the highway this can be reported to our Parking
Enforcement team on 01223 727 900 on a case by case basis.

Kind Regards

Customer Services

Cambridgeshire County Council

Page 64



Page 65



Luke CatchEole

From: Alex Beebe on behalf of licensing

Sent: 31 May 2016 11:11

To: Luke Catchpole

Subject: F
[...]
rved in terms of pubs, so you might think that there would be no impact. However, there is something
about the beer being made so locally that really enthuses neighbours, and has led to me meeting more
neighbours than any trips to local shops or pubs have. 1 have also discovered the vehicle garage in the same
yard as the brewery, where my wife and I now get our vehicles mended.

The benefits to the local community are a direct result of the brewers' friendly and conscientious approach
to their business. I have noticed no noise from the premises during any of their temporary licenses, and feel
certain that this will continue to be the case.

In short, the application has my full support, and I look forward to the brewery being a long-term feature of
the community

Yours

Graham Creeth
20 Hooper Street

Page 83



Luke Catcheole

From: W. Smith 4l

Sent: 01 June 2016 12:52

To: licensing

Subject: Calverley's Brewery, License request
Dear Sirs,

I would like very much to register my support for Calverley's Brewery and their request to be awarded a license for
their brewery premises.

This is just the sort of initiative the city needs. The opening of

micro breweries taps for wet sales is very popular in London, but is novel in Cambridge. This will be a welcome
addition to a vibrant Mill Road area.

Many thanks

William Smith

32 Lovell Road

Cambridge

Page 84



	Agenda
	4 Hearing Report - Calverley's Brewery Limited, 23a Hooper Street, Cambridge, CB1 2NZ
	Appendix A - Application Form
	Appendix A - Plans
	Appendix B - Premises Licence
	Appendix C - Conditions
	Appendix D - Representations






Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 4 July 2016 

 

 
 
 

1 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 4 July 2016 
 10.00  - 11.20 am 
 
Present: Councillors Benstead, Gawthorpe and O’Reilly 
 
Officers 
Licensing Officer: Alex Beebe 
Legal Advisor: Carol Patton 
Democratic Services Officer:  Dawn Cave 
 
Present for the Applicant 
Applicant: Sam Calverley  
 
Other Persons 
Sally Collins-Taylor 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

16/6/Lic Appointment of a Chair 
 
Councillor Gawthrope was elected as Chair for the meeting. 

16/7/Lic Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 

16/8/Lic Meeting Procedure 
 
All parties noted the hearing procedure. 

16/9/Lic Hearing Report - Calverley's Brewery Limited, 23a Hooper 
Street, Cambridge, CB1 2NZ 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the report and outlined the application to vary 
a Premises Licence under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of 
Calverley’s Brewery Limited, 23a Hooper Street, Cambridge CB1 2NZ. 
 
The Licensing Officer made the following points: 

 the premises were not located within a cumulative impact area;  

 the Premises Licence had been in effect since 03/11/14;   



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 4 July 2016 

 

 
 
 

2 

 the premises had reached their limit of 15 Temporary Event Notices for 
2016;  

 a complaint had been received by one resident in regard to the Temporary 
Event Notices.  However, this was made after the event, and no calls had 
been made to the out of hours noise service; 

 an out of hours officer did visit the premises on 07/05/16 when a Temporary 
Event Notice was taking place.  The officer did not witness any excessive 
noise or any other issues.   

 
Mr Calverley made the following points as Applicant: 

 outlined the nature of the business, the premises and neighbouring 
properties;   

 highlighted the favourable comments that had been received; 

 outlined the Brewery’s recycling policies and advised that staff regular litter 
pick; 

 explained that whilst the majority of their customers were local people who 
walked or cycled to the brewery, there was parking available on site, for 
customers to collect.   

 
Members’ Questions 
 
In response to a Member question, the applicant confirmed that approximately 
28-30 people could be accommodated within the Brewery, and around the 
same number outside. 
 
The Sub-Committee received a presentation from a local resident, Sally 
Collins-Taylor, who was objecting to the variation.  In her presentation, she 
highlighted specific problems her family experienced as near neighbours to the 
Brewery, particularly with the Events, including catering vans, parking issues, 
noise and litter.  She quoted specific incidences, and the negative impact that 
this had had on her family and immediate neighbours.  The operating hours of 
the other businesses in the Yard, and the nature of those businesses, meant 
that they did not cause a disturbance.   
 
Arising from questions, Ms Collins-Taylor confirmed that she had not reported 
the incidents of disturbance to Environment Health.   
 
Members reminded those present that because the premises were outside of 
the community impact zone, the 2003 Act made a presumption that 
applications/ variations should be agreed unless there were exceptional 
circumstances. 
 



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 4 July 2016 

 

 
 
 

3 

Members withdrew at 10:35am and returned at 11:15am. Whilst retired and 
having made their decision, Members received assistance on the wording of 
the decision by the Legal Advisor, but no legal advice was provided. 
 
Decision: 
 
The Sub-Committee decided to grant the variation of licence as applied for. 
 
The Sub Committee provided the following reasons for their decision: 
 
21 representations had been received from Other Persons, 19 in support of the 
application and 2 opposing the grant of the application.  The representations 
raised by those opposing the application were not relevant to the licensing 
objectives and could not be taken into account when determining the 
application.   
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.20 am 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


